
CITY OF NORTHVILLE  
AMENDMENT TO ZONING ORDINANCE 

ZONING MAP AMENDMENT NO. ________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF NORTHVILLE 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING AND UPDATING THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
AND MAP IN ACCORDANCE WITH PUBLIC ACT 110 OF 2006. 
 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHVILLE ORDAINS: 
 
Part I. Title.  This Ordinance shall be known as the “The Downs PUD Ordinance.” 
 
Part II. Purpose.  The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend the City of Northville Zoning 
Ordinance and Ordinance Map for the rezoning of approximately 48.12 acres of land, formerly the 
location of the Northville Downs Racetrack, at Seven Mile Road and Center Street, extending to 
Cady Street to the north and River Street to the east, in the City of Northville, Wayne County, 
Michigan (the “Property”), to change the zoning from CBD (Central Business District), CSO 
(Cady Street Overlay District), RTD (Racetrack District), and R-2 (Second Density Residential 
District) to PUD (Planned Unit Development District).  

Part III. Amendment.  Article 20, Zoning, of the Code of Ordinances, is amended to rezone 
from CBD (Central Business District), CSO (Cady Street Overlay District), RTD (Racetrack 
District), and R-2 (Second Density Residential District) to PUD (Planned Unit Development 
District), with the Property being rezoned having Tax Parcel Nos. as follows: 
 
 

Parcel ID Historical Parcel ID Address 

48004010183000  301 S Center St 
48004010197003  301 S Center St 
48004010187000  318 River St 
48004010194002  301 S Center St 
48004010184000  301 S Center St 
48004010186000  301 S Center St 
48004010185000  301 S Center St 

 48004010182002 301 S Center St 
48004010182001 301 S Center St 
48004020072002 301 S Center 
48004010181000 301 S Center 
48004010178000 301 S Center 
48004010177001 301 S Center 
48004010176000 E Cady St Vacant 
48004010175002 E Cady St Vacant 
48004010174002 301 S Center 
48004020073000 341 Beal 
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Parcel ID Historical Parcel ID Address 

48004010177002  301 S Center 
48004010172302  118 E Cady St 

Parcel B (Parcel ID TBD) 48003030219000 S Center St Vacant 
48003030220000 301 S Center 

Parcel C (Parcel ID TBD) 48003030226001 301 S Center 
48003030223000 105 Fairbrook St 
48003030224000 109 Fairbrook St 

 
And the property being rezoned having the following legal description: 
 

[See attached Exhibit A] 
 
And the property being rezoned is illustrated on the City of Northville Zoning Ordinance Map 
outlined in red dashed line, and the Zoning Ordinance Map is hereby amended to PUD as follows: 
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Part IV. Severability.  The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby 
declared to be severable.  If any part, sentence, paragraph, section, or clause is adjudged 
unconstitutional or invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Ordinance 
shall not be affected thereby. 
 
Part V. Savings.  This Ordinance does not affect or impair any act done, offense committed, 
or right accruing, accrued, or acquired, or liability, penalty, forfeiture, or punishment pending or 
incurred prior to the time of this Ordinance. 
 
Part VI. Repealer.  Any Ordinance or parts of any other Ordinances in conflict with any of the 
provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed. 
 
Part VII. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be effective on the 10th day after publication, or 
a later date as provided in the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act for when a petition for voter 
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referendum on this ordinance and/or a notice of intent to submit such a petition is timely filed with 
the City Clerk. 
 
The foregoing ordinance and map amendment were adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Northville, Michigan this ______ day of _____________, 2022.  A copy of the Zoning Ordinance 
and Map, including the amendments, may be reviewed or obtained at the City Hall, 215 W. Main, 
Northville, MI 48167, 248-349-1300, Monday through Friday during normal business hours. 
 
 
Public hearing held: March 15, 2022 
Date of Adoption: ____________ 
Notice of Publication 
of Adoption: ____________ 
 
 _____________________________________ 
 Dianne Massa 
 City Clerk 
 215 W. Main 
 Northville, MI 48167 
 248-349-1300 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

OVERALL PARCEL 
PART OF LOT 72, ALL OF LOTS 73-78, PART OF LOT 79, ALL OF LOTS 80-81, AND PART 
OF LOT 82 OF “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 1”, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 66 
OF PLATS, PAGE 45, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS; ALSO ALL OF LOTS 171-196 AND 
PART OF LOT 197 OF “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”, AS RECORDED IN 
LIBER 66 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS; ALSO ALL OF THAT PART 
VACATED CHURCH STREET AND VACATED BEAL AVENUE AS VACATED PER 
RESOLUTION RECORDED IN LIBER 20023, PAGE 101, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS; 
 
ALL OF THE AFOREMENTIONED BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: 
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 168 OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S 
NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”; THENCE N 84°53’43”E 174.61 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH 
LINE OF CADY STREET (50 FEET WIDE) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 171 
OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2” FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID CADY STREET THE FOLLOWING THREE 
(3) COURSES; 1) N84°53’43”E 682.35 FEET, 2) N79°20’27”E 42.12 FEET, AND 3) 
N85°47’04”E 218.30 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF GRISWOLD 
STREET (VARIABLE WIDTH) THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES: 1) S02°52’19”E 
193.33 FEET, 2) S86°05’20”W 3.01 FEET, 3) S04°23’26”E 133.89 FEET, 4) N85°43’59”E 15.98 
FEET, AND 5) S 04°24’37”E 129.36 FEET; THENCE N84°12’51”W 100.00 FEET ALONG 
THE NORTH LINE OF BEAL AVENUE (50 FEET WIDE); THENCE S05°47’09”W 50.00 
FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT PORTION OF VACATED BEAL AVENUE 
PER RESOLUTION RECORDED IN LIBER 20023, PAGE 101, WAYNE COUNTY 
RECORDS; THENCE S84°12’51”E 289.65 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BEAL 
AVENUE; THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF RIVER STREET THE FOLLOWING 
THREE (3) COURSES: 1) S09°44’28”E 227.57 FEET, 2) S15°01’28”E 427.16 FEET, AND 3) 
S15°34’36”E 462.92 FEET; THENCE S85°45’58”W 238.48 FEET; THENCE N89°00’21”W 
563.09 FEET; THENCE N43°05’04”W 95.18 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID LOT 183 THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES: 1) S78°36’11”W 254.94 FEET, 2) 
S78°39’12”W 117.60 FEET, 3) N77°44’48”W 142.02 FEET, AND 4) N57°47’56”W 135.76 
FEET; THENCE N05°05’49”W 578.08 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF CENTER STREET 
(60 FEET WIDE); THENCE N05°12’42”W 537.43 FEET CONTINUING ALONG THE EAST 
LINE OF SAID CENTER STREET; THENCE N84°59’05”E 130.92 FEET ALONG THE 
SOUTH LINE OF LOT 164 OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”; THENCE 
N04°02’34”W 179.19 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 174; THENCE 
N84°20’38”E 39.77 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 170 OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S 
NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”; THENCE N05°05’12”W 126.38 FEET ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF SAID LOT 171 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
NORTH PARCEL: 
PART OF LOT 72, ALL OF LOTS 73-78, PART OF LOT 79, ALL OF LOTS 80-81, AND PART 
OF LOT 82 OF “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 1”, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 66 
OF PLATS, PAGE 45, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS; ALSO ALL OF LOTS 171-181 AND 
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PART OF LOT 182 OF “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”, AS RECORDED IN 
LIBER 66 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO PART OF THAT 
PART OF VACATED CHURCH STREET AND VACATED BEAL AVENUE AS VACATED 
PER RESOLUTION RECORDED IN LIBER 20023, PAGE 101, WAYNE COUNTY 
RECORDS; 
 
ALL OF THE AFOREMENTIONED BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: 
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 168 OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S 
NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”; THENCE N84°53’43”E 174.61 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH 
LINE OF CADY STREET (50 FEET WIDE) TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 171 
OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2” FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID CADY STREET THE FOLLOWING THREE 
(3) COURSES; 1) N84°53’43”E 682.35 FEET, 2) N79°20’27”E 42.12 FEET, AND 3) 
N85°47’04”E 218.30 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF GRISWOLD 
STREET (VARIABLE WIDTH) THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES; 1) S02°52’19”E 
193.33 FEET, 2) S86°05’20”W 3.01 FEET, 3) S04°23’26”E 133.89 FEET, 4) N85°43’59”E 15.98 
FEET, AND 5) S04°24’37”E 129.36 FEET; THENCE N 84°12’51”W 100.00 FEET ALONG 
THE NORTH LINE OF BEAL AVENUE (50 FEET WIDE); THENCE S05°47’09”W 25.00 
FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT PORTION OF VACATED BEAL AVENUE 
PER RESOLUTION RECORDED IN LIBER 20023, PAGE 101, WAYNE COUNTY 
RECORDS; THENCE N 84°12’51”W 166.13 FEET; THENCE 43.04 FEET ALONG A 230.00 
FEET RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 
10°43’23” AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS N89°34’32”W 42.98 FEET; THENCE 
S85°03’47”W 809.73 FEET; THENCE N05°12’42”W 117.93 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE 
OF CENTER STREET (50 FEET WIDE); THENCE N84°59’05”E 130.92 FEET ALONG THE 
SOUTH LINE OF LOT 164 OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”; THENCE 
N04°02’34”W 179.19 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 174; THENCE 
N84°20’38”E 39.77 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 170 OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S 
NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”; THENCE N05°05’12”W 126.38 FEET ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF SAID LOT 171 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
SOUTH PARCEL: 
PART OF LOT 182, ALL OF LOTS 183-196, AND PART OF LOT 197 OF “ASSESSOR’S 
NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2,” AS RECORDED IN LIBER 66 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, WAYNE 
COUNTY RECORDS; ALSO PART OF THAT PART OF VACATED CHURCH STREET AND 
VACATED BEAL AVENUE AS VACATED PER RESOLUTION RECORDED IN LIBER 
20023, PAGE 101, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS;  
 
ALL OF THE AFOREMENTIONED BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: 
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 168 OF SAID “ASSESSOR’S 
NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 2”; THENCE S05°12’42”E 423.66 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE 
OF CENTER STREET (50 FEET WIDE) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
N85°03’47”E 809.73 FEET; THENCE 43.04 FEET ALONG A 230.00 FEET RADIUS CURVE 
TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°43’23” AND A 
CHORD WHICH BEARS S89°34’23”E 42.98 FEET; THENCE S84°12’51”E 166.13 FEET; 



3 

THENCE S05°47’09”W 25.00 FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT PORTION OF 
VACATED BEAL AVENUE PER RESOLUTION RECORDED IN LIBER 20023, PAGE 101, 
WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE S84°12’51”E 289.65 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH 
LINE OF BEAL AVENUE (50 FEET); THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF RIVER 
STREET THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES; 1) S09°44’28”E 227.57 FEET, 2) 
S15°01’28”E 427.16 FEET, AND 3) S15°34’36”E 462.92 FEET; THENCE S85°45’58”W 238.48 
FEET; THENCE N89°00’21”W 563.09 FEET; THENCE N43°05’04”W 95.18 FEET; THENCE 
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 183 THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES; 1) 
S78°36’11”W 254.94 FEET, 2) S78°39’12”W 117.60 FEET, 3) N77°44’48”W 142.02 FEET, 
AND 4) N57°47’56”W 135.76 FEET; THENCE N05°05’49”W 578.08 FEET ALONG THE 
EAST LINE OF CENTER STREET (60 FEET WIDE); THENCE N05°12’42”W 419.50 FEET 
CONTINUING ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID CENTER STREET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 
 
PARKING PARCEL: 
LOT 223, LOT 224, LOT 226, LOT 227, LOT 228, AND PART OF LOT 225 OF “ASSESSOR’S 
NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 3”, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 66 OF PLATS PAGE 43, WAYNE 
COUNTY RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: BEGINNING AT THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 223; THENCE S05°05’49”E 485.34 FEET ALONG 
THE WEST LINE OF CENTER STREET; THENCE N78°06’14”W 87.93 FEET ALONG THE 
NORTH LINE OF EDWARD HINES DRIVE; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE NORTH 
LINE OF SAID EDWARD HINES DRIVE, 258.72 FEET ALONG A 1842.59 FOOT CURVE 
TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08°02’42”, AND A 
CHORD WHICH BEARS N74°02’51”W 258.51 FEET; THENCE N04°38’15”W 228.14 FEET 
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH WING STREET; THENCE N84°11’48”E 49.85 FEET; 
THENCE S04°32’04”E 29.85 FEET; THENCE N84°01’07”E 161.44 FEET ALONG THE 
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 226; THENCE N05°57’44”W 160.02 FEET ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF SAID LOT 224; THENCE N 82°12’58”E 115.10 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE 
OF FAIRBROOK STREET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
VACANT PARCEL: 
LOT 129 AND LOT 220 OF “ASSESSOR’S NORTHVILLE PLAT NO. 3”, AS RECORDED IN 
LIBER 66 OF PLATS, PAGE 43, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS, CITY OF NORTHVILLE, 
WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN. 

 




